page 1
WIPO Arbitration and Mediation Center
ADMINISTRATIVE PANEL DECISION
Pernod Ricard v. Tucows.com Co
Case No. D2008-0789
1. The Parties
The Complainant is Pernod Ricard, Paris Cedex, France, represented by Cabinet
Dreyfus & Associés, France.

the Policy.
C.  Rights or Legitimate Interests
Based on the evidence of record here, the Panel finds that no basis exists which, under
the circumstances here, would legitimize a claim to the disputed domain name under
paragraph 4(c) of the Policy.
The Complainant has never authorized the Respondent to utilize any of its RICARD
Marks or any mark confusingly similar thereto in conjunction with the goods with
which the Complainant uses and registered that mark or for similar goods;  nor does the
Complainant apparently have any relationship or association whatsoever with the
Respondent.  As such, any commercial use to which the Respondent were to put any of
the RICARD Marks or one confusingly similar thereto in connection with the identical
page 12
or even similar goods to those currently provided by the Complainant and as recited in
its trademark registrations would violate the exclusive trademark rights now residing
with the Complainant.  See, e.g., Dreamworks Animation, LLC v. Creahq, Mike
Furlong, WIPO Case No. D2008-0505 (May 28, 2008);  MySpace, Inc. v. Edwin De
Jesus, EDJ Associates Inc., WIPO Case No. D2007-1878 (March 12, 2008);
Blackrock, Inc. v. blackrockfinancialservices.com, WIPO Case No. D2007-1627
(January 4, 2008);  F. Hoffmann-La Roche AG v. Transliner Consultants, WIPO Case
No. D2007-1359 (November 14, 2007);  National Football League  v. Peter Blucher
d/b/a BluTech Tickets, WIPO Case No. D2007-1064 (September 24, 2007);
Toilets.com, Inc. v. Rons Porta Johns, WIPO Case No. D2007-0952 (August 27, 2007);
and Associated Bank Corp. v. Texas International Property Associates, WIPO Case No.
D2007-0334 (June 28, 2007);  GoDaddy.com, Inc., v. GoDaddysDomain.com, Clark
Signs, Graham Clark, WIPO Case No. D2007-0303 (May 7, 2007);  Citgo Petroleum
Corporation v. Richard Antinore, WIPO Case No. D2006-1576 (March 14, 2007);
New Destiny Internet Group, LLC and Xplor Media, Inc. v. SouthNetworks, WIPO Case
No. D2005-0884 (October 14, 2005);  The Cheesecake Factory Inc. and The
Cheesecake Factory Assets Co., LLC v. Say Cheesecake, WIPO Case No. D2005-0766
(September 12, 2005), Napster, Inc. v. Giovanni Vinscani, WIPO Case No. D2005-
0531 (July 19, 2005), and Caesars Entertainment, Inc. v. Nova Internet Inc., WIPO
Case No. D2005-0411 (June 22, 2005);  Pelmorex Communications Inc. v.
weathernetwork, WIPO Case No. D2004-0898 (December 28, 2004);  Sybase, Inc. v.
Analytical Systems, WIPO Case No. D2004-0360 (June 24, 2004);  Caesars World, Inc.
and Park Place Entertainment Corporation v. Japan Nippon, WIPO Case
No. D2003-0615 (September 30, 2003);  Leiner Health Services Corp. v. ESJ
Nutritional Products, NAF Case No. FA 173362 (September 16, 2003);  AT&T Corp. v.
Roman Abreu d/b/a Smartalk Wireless,WIPO Case No. D2002-0605 (September 11,
2002);  MPL Communications, Limited et al v. 1WebAddress.com, NAF Case
No. FA 97092 (June 4, 2001);  Treeforms, Inc. v. Cayne Industrial Sales, Corp., NAF
Case No. FA 95856 (December 18, 2000);  and America Online, Inc. v. Xianfeng Fu,
WIPO Case No. D2000-1374 (December 11, 2000).  Consequently, the Respondent
could not legally acquire any public association between it and the mark RICARD or
one similar thereto, at least for the goods rendered by the Complainant or listed in any
of its trademark registration, or, broadly speaking, any good likely perceived by its
users to be so similar and/or to emanate from or be related, in any fashion, to those then

have conducted a due diligence exercise, in the course of which it no doubt focused
closely on what it was buying and made an appropriate assessment of likely future
revenue streams the purchased assets would provide.  It knew that it was not just
acquiring a set of vanity email addresses:  as the Respondent’s CEO put it in a 2006
podcast, there was “a fair chunk of pay per click revenue in there as well” (Response,
Annex D).
Even brief further enquiries by the Respondent at that point (whether by Internet search
engine search on “Ricard”, or by trade mark search in the United States or Canada)
would have led the Respondent directly to the Complainant.  On the evidence produced,
the Panel concludes that the Respondent either made those enquiries (and proceeded
with actual knowledge of the Complainant and its mark), or was “willfully blind” in
failing to make them (in the sense discussed in cases such as Mobile Communication
Service Inc. v. WebReg, WIPO Case No. D2005-1304 (February 24, 2006), mVisible
Technologies Inc. v. Navigation Catalyst Systems Inc., WIPO Case No. D2007-1141
(November 30, 2007), and Grundfos A/S v. Texas International Properties, WIPO Case
No. D2007-1448 (December 14, 2007).  Either way, the Respondent’s subsequent use
of the disputed domain name (specifically, the links on the Respondent’s website to
third party sites selling products of the Complainant’s competitors) leaves little room
for doubt that the disputed domain name was registered in substantial part with a view
to profiting from any trade mark value there might be in the name.

In essence, the Respondent used the name to divert Internet users intent on reaching the
Complainant’s website to the Respondent’s website and through which those users
would encounter sponsored links, certainly unrelated to the Complainant’s goods,
which, when clicked on by any such user, would yield click-through revenue to the
Respondent.  While the Respondent argues that its links were automatically generated
through an “advertising algorithm” thus absolving it of liability, its argument is
misplaced.  The Respondent, having constructed the page – through whatever vehicle it
chose – bears full responsibility over what links are selected and displayed on that page,
and their ultimate effect.
Hence, when the facts of record are assessed in their entirety, the Panel finds that the
Respondent registered the disputed domain name to exploit its potential to generate user
confusion with the Complainant’s RICARD Marks for the Respondent’s eventual
financial benefit.  See, e.g., Dreamworks, MySpace and F. Hoffmann-La Roche AG, all
cited supra.
The Respondent relied on the recent panel decision in Ancien Restaurant Chartier v.
Tucows.com Inc., WIPO Case No. D2008-0272 (May 6, 2008) in support of an
argument that its vanity email services constitute a legitimate business activity.  But
that case was very different from the present one.  Specifically and in contrast to the
present situation, in Ancien Restaurant Chartier there were no links on the relevant
website to sites offering products in competition with those of the complainant, and the